ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD May 18, 2017

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)
ROTECTION AGENCT,)
Complainant,)
)
V.) AC 17-12
RENEE LO,) (IEPA No. 24-17-AC)) (Administrative Citation)
KEI LE EO,) (Manimistrative Citation)
Respondent.	,)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.A. Burke):

On February 16, 2017, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency filed an administrative citation against Renee Lo. *See* 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108. The administrative citation concerns a property located at 1100N CR 1300E in Tolono, Champaign County. The property is commonly known to the Agency as the "Tolono/Renee Lo" site and is designated with Site Code No. 0198165004. The Agency alleged that on January 4, 2017, Renee Lo violated Sections 21(p)(1) and 55(k)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), 55(k)(1) (2014)) by causing or allowing open dumping of waste in a manner resulting in litter, and causing or allowing water to accumulate in used or waste tires.

The Agency has not filed proof of service with the Board that the administrative citation was timely served on Renee Lo. 415 ILCS 5/31.1(b), (c) (2014); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.200(b). The Board therefore dismisses this case, and closes the docket. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.402.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Section 41(a) of the Environmental Protection Act provides that final Board orders may be appealed directly to the Illinois Appellate Court within 35 days after the Board serves the order. 415 ILCS 5/41(a) (2014); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(d)(2), 101.906, 102.706. Illinois Supreme Court Rule 335 establishes filing requirements that apply when the Illinois Appellate Court, by statute, directly reviews administrative orders. 172 Ill. 2d R. 335. The Board's procedural rules provide that motions for the Board to reconsider or modify its final orders may be filed with the Board within 35 days after the order is received. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.520; see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.902, 102.700, 102.702.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on May 18, 2017, by a vote of 5-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board